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g}- Wesley rLicbeler, former, Assistant Counsel to the President's

R Commission on the Assassination of President Kennedy, by letter
L received 10/17/66, claims he is deeply concerned about some of -
-~ i - the recent books attacking the Warren Commission and its report.
ve ! Alleges he has discussed situation in sonme detail with other mema

! bers of Warren Commission staff, resulting in his undertaking the .

: |  writing of a book describing generally how Commission conducted

T L investigation, reviewing evidence relating to basic conclusions,? <. %

RS { ~and discussing major criticisms of the Commission report andcits El
oyl work. . o« ST ) i e W

c .
,\-‘ [ a-d

i thoroughly checked into by Warren Commission. . He app'irently

el e 1 desires data from Bureau contained in reports made available to
g Commission tut not fully utilized by Commission. He alleges he lg
- being sued by Mark Lane, author of “Rush to Judgment", but no va T
T f"i‘process served to date. - . T "_«_v

b oo . i .-.,..'.:‘...—_.".-.

‘Based on prior experience with Llebeler, Bureau could not expect
favorable treatment regardless of whether Bureau assisted him or

turned down his request. He is obnoxious and made numerous 8‘
idiotic requests of Bureau wmle on Warren Commxssxon.

 RECOMMENDATIONS: - “" .7 .
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(1) appmved that attached letter be sent 4o Licbeler acknowledgmg
his letter and advising him that as he is aware, Warren Commission
made all of its material availalle to National Archives and in accordance
with Public Law 89-312, all material in Bureau's possession turned .
over to National Archwes and any information he deslres wi}}\e avaﬂ-"-

able through Nat\oml Archives. éﬂa /0 70 é o
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(2) Imsmuch as Liebeler. was a member 6( the Warren Commtssﬂ)n’ﬂ»
stafl, it is belicved advisable to alert the Department to the fact th'lt R
he is in the process of writing a book. *Altached is a leuer to the .v o VN

AssNat Attorney Gengral. Vinso . R L
| | 551}.'1!‘

3) Upon approval of the letter to (y:‘é cler, dopy of his ncomtng

letter as well as the Bureau's reply~will be mi d available to the » ¢
Dallas Office for its information inasmuch as Liebeler, during the
existence of the Warren Commission, spent considerable time in = v
Dallas and had contact with the Dallas Office on several occasions.
Dallas will be instructed not to comply with any requests which s
1]/ Licbeler might make to that office without first clearing such requests
T with the Bureau and awaiting a specific Bureau reply. (Itis pot (ti=
) intended to cooperate with Liebeler but it wou]d be well to know the
G}(b 2l nnlure of any requests he might make.) . Y
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'rhe Los Angeles Office will also be furmshed oopies of thxs oor- 5
respondence fnasmuch as Liebeler is now living in the Los Angeles '.
- territory and they will be furnished the same mstruchons as Dallas
‘concernmg any requests from Liebeler.
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Memo to DcLowch h om Rosen
Rer, Assmssinatxon of President
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Conlents of Liebeler s Letter
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Burcau is {n receipt of a 3-page letter dated October 14, 1966,
(rccewed in Bureau 10/17/66) from Wesley J. Licbeler, former Asslsta.nt
" Counsel to the President's Commission on the Assassinahon of President &
- Kennedy.  In his letter he states he is deeply concerned about some of the : = ! ‘
recent books attacking the Warren Commission and its report. He states " k
he has discussed this matter in some detail with other members of the staff - s
..~ of the Warren Commission and in view of the circumstances has undertaken to
“.*  write a book describing generally how the Commission conducted its investi<

tion, reviewing the evidence relating to the basic conclusions reached in :
the report, and discussing the major criticisms which have been made of the

re}port and the work ot the Commission. e R L
= "“ . In his letter Liebeler solicits the assxstance of the Bureau ‘

.

re ‘hve to scveral matters which were thoroughly looked into by the Warren
Commission during its hearings. Liebeler is apparently desirous of the :
l}p leau going beyond the material reported by the Warren Commission and is
" asr {ing the Bureau to furnish him additional facts which may be in FBI reports.

'. 7* Ie also comments that as he pro eds with his work hc will have

o ¥ addmoml questions and mentions that W, W./Norton and Company have- ~ /4. .

:'7. ... agreegd to publish the book he is now working on. He comments he under~--* -
7. stands W. W, Norton and Company are also publishing a book jabout-the FBI -

- Which is being written by the Overstreets. * Liebeler is referring to Dr. Harry

Overstreet and his wife who are known to be preparing a book favorable to

:the Bureau. Assistant Director W. C. Sullivan has been in contact with the

Ov (Wtrcets during preparation of their bobk and parts of their manuscript

I

-haveificen reviewed Ly both the Domestic [ntelligence and Cnme Records
va ions.

.." . 'IE;"».

- Acco ding to Liebeler, MarkvLane, author of “Rush to Judgment®,-
announced to thg press he was suing Liebcler for slander. Licbeler states

Lane was at the!Universily of California, Los Angeles, on 10/7/66, gand Lane
refused Liebeler's challenge to debate. Liebeler claims that following L:me‘
press conference he held one fmmediately thereafter and charged Lane wa.s
going dround the country telling lics for money. l(e shtes he lns not yet
been served with any process. - : sy e
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S22R TN Durlng the existence of the Warren Commission, \Vesley’".&».{«;.&".-‘-f,fzf;'&
> -\ Liebeler was the most obnoxious attorney on the staff and was constantly ‘y &t
) making completely unreasonable oral requests of the Bureau. This &1
.. " occurred to such an extent that he was told on numerous occasions to s
# . clear his requests through Mr. J. Lee Rankin's office to make sure the =
.. Commission actually desired the wark he was suggesting. Such refusals

-~ .. to honor his requests rarely had any effect and he would be back the next
‘day with another equally “screwball™ request. In addition, Liebeler .. »
constantly requested assistance in locating material which had been "

- previously supplied to the Commission. Such requests were regularly ;-
. turned down but this did not deter him from continued requests. .oy <1
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a0 In a memorandum dated Juné 9, 1964, from Rosen to Belmont,” =
- captioned “"James R. David, Information Concerning, Securily Violation," it - -
“reveals that David, Ly letter dated June 4, 1964, advised he was a retired - -
" Naval reserve officer who performed duties as a security officer. "David | .-
. stated'that on May 31, 1964, while en route from Keene, New Hampshire, -« ;-
 on Northeast Airlines to New York, he observed an individual, who occupied -
" the seat adjacent to him, openly display a report with a cover identifying it
- as Y'U. S. Department of Justice, Copy No. 10 of 10, President's Commission
.. oon tpe Assassination of President Kennedy"” marked in large block red letters
' j '"TOP Secret.™ David furnished a description of this individual and added he -
{+== had'a rather full red beard and the attache case from wiich he removed the - -
;{. =~ report previously referred to bore the initials "W, J. L." The Commission ;-
- “wak. furnished a copy of Mr. David's letter on June 9, 1966. (62-109090 ...
o8 ,ﬁ‘ion 14, Serials 170-171). - Y I

At B - - - .
R i In a memorandum dated July 8, 1966, concerning the book “Inquest™

by E}dward Jay Epstein, about the functioning of the Warren Commission, * . -
_ which is severely critical of the Commission, Epstein indicated that one of v
©7 his sources of material for his book was Assistant Counsel Wesley J. Licbeler
' . who stated that the Commission did ""nothing'; the staff members did all the
fnvestigating. Licbeler was also quoted as saying that although the FBI was
extremely efficient in answering questions submitted in writing, the Agents &
did not develop any information that was not specifically requested o .

(62-109060-4144) - R

PP DETAILS - Continucd OVER




Memo to DeLo R
Re: Assassination of President -

T3 7" Basedonour experience with L
 expect favorable treatment fn any book he would write and it is Lelleved
. this would be true regardless of whether we volunteered assistance or
" turned him down completely on his requests. In view of this it is not:
fell we should render any assistance whatever to Liebeler, Py

3 . L4
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L With reference to the aesassluauon of Presidcnt Kennedy, 3
A‘-.f,J',_‘ T I am ln rece!pt of a letter from Wesley J.. Licbeler, a former -y=<72%
577 Assistant Counsel to the President's Commlission on the Assasslnatlon
of President Kennedy, dated October 14, 1966, in which he makes -
L geveral requests for information from the FBI concerning malters :-'
- _y rehtinw to the aseaselnauon. Y we .-; welel o u et e s
- 5 - :’_ .c e ewt e E ;..'f'. ,,..'.:‘:_;.:~ Ta -2 '...';_“:....
sl ¥ @ 7L Inasmuch as he indlcqtes that he is wrltlng abook, I~
oy e ."thoughl you would be interested in his letler and my rcply thereto.
'_-,‘;.‘;‘: Yo A co DY of each ls altached. - a MRS AP RE Fre . et
e Enclosurcs (2) R - . B
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l Mr. Del’oqch '

i:0 The Actlng Atlorney General .. 1- Mr. Shroder’
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T Mr. J. Edgar ﬂo&ver, ljirectof
S - Federal Bureau of Investigation -
. ( Department of Justice RS
. Washington, D, C, ._ 7.7 ;
.,‘4-' f! . g  ~ A»\.
1 Dear Mr. Hoover:

~1. . As a former assistant counsel to the President's Commission -
* | on the Assassination of President Kennedy, I am deeply concerned about -
! | some of the books, attacking the Commission and the Report, that have
i | been published recently. I have discussed this matter in some detail -~
i with Messrs. -Ball, Griffin, Specter, Stern and Willens, all former .. —
o i members of the Commission Staff and with some of the members of
'«“s. v [ the Commission. In view of the circumstances I have undertaken to
{ write a book describing generally how the Commission conducted its - _
investigation, reviewing the evidence relating to the basic conclusions el
reached in the Report and distussing the major criticisms that have .- T

-

been made of the Report and the work of the Commissipn, - /v omeeer 0%
‘ AR R,

- e iy L
= o e

mw I am sure that you will appreciate that your Bureau could be
of immiénse help to me in this endeavor, In view of the seriousness of
the matter, I hope you will be able to extend your cooperation. .

I wou}d propose at this juncture to submit specific questions
- which I think could be readily answered from the reports and other records
" 'in your possession. One of my basic problems is to find my way back into
the materials with which we worked at the time the Commission was in
operation. This involves to a great extent the mattér of indexes to reports
7. 3 of your Bureau, many of which are now available to the {nterested public
*. Hat the Apchives. I must be frank to adinit that even while we were working
lon the Report there were miany times when the only way in which I could e
locate material in your reports was to ask your office for a refertznce,togz,a

the specific reports involved, - LN
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Mr. J Edgar noover
October 14, 1966 .

cyrg YL

. Let me tndlcate the kind of thtng I have tn mind: On pages’ g
348-50 of his book "Rush to Judgment", Mark Lane comments on Com-~, .'";
misglon Fxhibit §, a plcture Oswald took of the rear of General Walker'l 5

picture has been mutilated fn such a way as to obliterate the license
plate of that automobile. After this came to my attention I examined
R Mzuina Oswald about it in Dallas on July 24, 1864, In an attempt to .1+
{ deteymine whether or not the hole was in the p!cture when it was first -

. +8hown to her before the Commmission. She sald that {t was not, butl
do not believe that she was correct in that regard That testlmcny ll s
set fo.rth at 11 Hearings 294-5. . T

. \ l. How did the hole get there? :
2, Whose automobile is depicted In the picture?
s. What {s the year of the license plate, {,e.,"*.

, durtng what year wag the picture taken? e

' ] L e s, .
e T There is no problem wlth (3) slnce the date on whxch Oswald
Pre 3? ' took the pictures of the area around General Walker's house was clearly
. Lestab)lshed by the analyses of the stage of the construction of the building =
shown {n the background of CE 2-P2,  The report of this investigation is

., set torth in a report from your Dallas Offlce, dated Mayl 22, 1964 (CE 1351)

et
L o e

" : ' -
As to (2), Robert Surrey lndicated that the car appeared ldenhcal
-to one owned by Charles Klihr, a volunteer worker for General Walker,
(CE 1953, p. 9) Surrey was not so certain about that when he testified .
lberore the Commission (5 Hearings 437), and General Wa).ker d\d not o
recognize the automobile at all (11 Hearings 411~ 12).‘ et el

o é ‘ ; At this time I am not able to determine whether you tnterviewed | :
Klihr aboyt this. I would very much appreclate information as to that and ‘
l] elther a copy of the report of the interview, or a descripuon of lt 80 that -

I can obtain a copy from the Amhlven. R

: On the questlon of how the ho1e got t‘here. I note that Detectives
.Stovall and Rose of the Dallas Police Department have Indicated that the
- hole was {n the picture when they recovered it from Ruth Paine's pre_mises.
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All of this material was turned over to your Bureau on November 26,
1963, CE 5 also bears FBI Inventory Number 369. I would greatly
appreciate having a copy of the inventory, or at the very least, an
{ndication as to whether or not the Inventory indicates the presence

of the hole at the time the {tem was turned over to the Bureau, By 7
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Detective Stovall testified that he made a list of the proper
taken from the Palne residence on November 22, 1963, assisted by oo -
Detective Rose and two FBI agents (7 Hearings 190). Perhaps those -

agents, whose identity I am not able to determine, would recall the : ‘
picture and whether the hole was {n it at the time. Of course, if your =+’
{nventory of November 26, 1963, {ndicates the presence of the hole, that
coupled with the recollections of Stovall and.Rose would strongly suggest

that Oswald or his wife mutilated the pleture. . °. . ..o . - o~ - 7

- I am sure that I will have ‘additional questions as I prc;é.ééd
with my work. You might be {nterested in knowing that W, W, Norton & Co
“have agreed to publish the book on which I am now at work., I understand

that they are also publishing a book about your Bureau that is being written
by the Overstreeta. T

e
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Mr. Lane has announced to the préss that he is sulng me for
1] slander. He was here at U,C, L, A, last Friday and refused my challenge
'] to debate. He then held a press conference. I held onelimmeédiately
|| following and charged that he was golng around the coun ry telling lies

for money. I have not yet been served with any process. .. L

) . . s SR L TR AR oY

>3‘: It Is clear to me that something must be done in response to
the wav;? of critictsm that scems to be building up on this matter. I hope
that youjwill be able to give me the help I am asking, .. . .

5 A . Very truly yours,
} . . h ‘ \-—3-;___:——:".
- ~ . h - = N e ’.'
E . A Wesley J. Llebeler & foi -,
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"1 2 Mr. DeLoach‘
"1 - Mr. Rosen % ,f
1 - Mr. Malley %%
1 - Mr. Shroder <~ %
1 = Mr. Sullivan '~ 751

1 - Mr. chk ‘

o L\ n)}dr. Weqlcy .Nebcler'. o A
=+ Unlversity of Californta, Fh e

Legal Forum, School of Laws
405 Hilgard Avenue <. 3" - \_, 4
Los Angeles, Caufornla 00024"" "‘

s .

Dear Mr)&ebeler U/. ) SR

Your letter of Oclober 14, lbe nas veen eecei 3.!, ] _;:'
whereln you advise you are la the process of writing & bod? g N Q-
relating to the work of the President's Commission on ti«o -.-,' T .
Assassination of President Kennedy and In which y&dinquire TR
concernlng several matters relating lo the assassiﬂahonm o §
. 8 3
With reference to your request, you are no wuut ’ "\ 3
aware that the Warren Commission, upon termination of its - 2

activities, made available to the National Arcaives and Rccorc.s
Service all material which it accumulated duriny its Inguiry. .
Under Public Law 89-512, enacted November 2, k-bp, tx;e Fhl Ve
‘ over to the Nwtioml Archives all matenaHn _‘its <.
$sfon relating to our ancstlratlve eﬁorts oonfg‘
ssination of President Kcnnedy. \ M R
¢ In vlew of the foregoing, 1tls sug»csted lnat dnswers
to any guestions you may have concerning tie wori: perforraed %
by tae Warren Commission or the FEI would be avauable tor Niiae e

revlcq at the National Archives. =~ R

N ! ‘ Slncerely yours,

1 - D(\llas (sce note page 2) il

! (Enclosure) .%o 2. Edgu' Hoover {

Y 1. L% Anlgelcs %ce note page 2) :
NclLosure .

A S : Jonn Ed-> aover, I ..

" JRM: mpd (12) . W i Drrc A

\'OTE" Sce memo choach from Rosen 10/19/66 re ASS'\SSin‘lﬁO‘l'l of
Qrcsndent Kennedy; D\lhs, Texas ll 32/63.
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NOTE mllas- You wm note the lncomlng leuer from Wesley J.
Ticbeler makes certaln requests of the Bureau and the Bureau'a-

reply declines to comply with his requests. In the event any-.; .'
fnquiries are received from Liebeler by your Office, you should 3 ‘
-make such requests available to the Bureau with any recommendatlons
you may have. No in!ormation is to without Bureau
authorlzahon. : 1y P ;

- NOTE Los Angeles- Note receipt ot letter from Wes!ey J. Liebeler T
-and Bureau's reply so that In event any requests of any kind should I
" be received from Liebeler by your office, make same available to ‘<. ..
‘ Burmu and furnish no informahon without specmc Bureau authonzation.
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